shall be payable notwithstanding any act or negligence of the Massachusetts Port Authority or the User 

which might, absent such provision, result in a forfeiture of all or part of the payment of such loss. All 

Required Policies may contain a deductible of not more than Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

($25,000.00). Such policies must contain cross‐liability clauses, when applicable and available. The User 

must deliver to Massachusetts Port Authority a Certificate of Insurance (evidence of coverage) for any 

Required Policy no later than seven (7) business days prior to the first date any insurance policy is